
 

 
 

Agendas, Reports and Minutes will be provided upon request in the following formats: 
 
Large Clear Print: Braille: Audio: Native Language 

 

 West Lindsey District Council  

 Guildhall Gainsborough 
Lincolnshire DN21 2NA 

Tel: 01427 676676 Fax: 01427 675170 
 

AGENDA       

 
This meeting will be streamed live (at the below link) and the video archive 

published on our website 
 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Tuesday, 6th October, 2020 at 6.30 pm 
Virtual - MS Teams:  
 
https://west-lindsey.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 
 
 
Members: Councillor Mrs Lesley Rollings (Chairman) 

Councillor Mrs Diana Rodgers (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Mrs Angela White (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Liz Clews 
Councillor Timothy Davies 
Councillor David Dobbie 
Councillor Jane Ellis 
Councillor Mrs Caralyne Grimble 
Councillor Cherie Hill 
Councillor Mrs Angela Lawrence 
Councillor Keith Panter 
Councillor Roger Patterson 

 
 

1.  Apologies for Absence   

 

2.  Minutes of the previous meeting 
 
Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 18 
February 2020. 

PAGES 3 - 8 

 

3.  Members' Declarations of Interest 
 
Members may make any declarations of interest at this point and 
may also make them at any point during the meeting. 

 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

4.  Matters Arising Schedule 
 
There are no outstanding matters arising.  

 

 

5.  Public Reports   

 

i)  Work Planning for Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

PAGES 9 - 15 

ii)  Covid-19 Staff Survey Results 
 

PAGES 16 - 30 

6.  General Work Items   

 

i)  Forward Plan 
 

PAGES 31 - 37 

 
 

Ian Knowles 
Head of Paid Service 

The Guildhall 
Gainsborough 

 
Monday, 28 September 2020 

 
 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee –  18 February 2020 

13 
 

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of the Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held in the Council 
Chamber - The Guildhall on  18 February 2020 commencing at 6.30 pm. 
 
 
Present: Councillor Mrs Lesley Rollings (Chairman) 

 Councillor Mrs Angela White (Vice-Chairman) 

  

 Councillor Liz Clews 

 Councillor David Dobbie 

 Councillor Jane Ellis 

 Councillor Mrs Caralyne Grimble 

 Councillor Cherie Hill 

 Councillor Mrs Angela Lawrence 

 Councillor Keith Panter 

 Councillor Roger Patterson 

 
 

Councillor Lewis Strange 

Also Present: Councillor Owen Bierley 

 Councillor Stephen Bunney 

 Councillor Christopher Darcel 

 
In Attendance:  
Alan Robinson Monitoring Officer 
Tracey Bircumshaw Strategic Finance and Business Support Manager 
Ady Selby Assistant Director Operations 
Ele Snow Democratic and Civic Officer 
 
Apologies: 
 
Also In Attendance: 

Councillor Mrs Diana Rodgers 
 
Mr John Ray, Senior Flood Risk Advisor, Environment 
Agency 
Mr Andrew Haigh, Senior Flood Risk Advisor, Environment 
Agency 
2 members of the public 

 
 
36 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
held on 7 January 2020 be confirmed and signed as a correct record.  

 
 
37 MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest made at this stage of the meeting. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Overview and Scrutiny Committee –  18 February 2020 

14 
 

38 MATTERS ARISING SCHEDULE 
 

The Chairman stated all outstanding items had now been completed and the Matters Arising 
Schedule was noted.  
 
 
39 PARTNERSHIP WORKING - ENVIRONMENT AGENCY 

 
The Chairman introduced Mr John Ray and Mr Andrew Haigh of the Environment Agency. 
She explained the initial invite to the Environment Agency had been made in the summer of 
2019 and the purpose of inviting them had been to understand their roles and how to work 
together in times of need. She added that since making the first approach, there had since 
been several instances of flooding across the district and so there was an additional need to 
understand what had happened and how the Agency was working to reduce the risk of such 
inc
[...]
ould be no adverse effects further down the waterway. Mr Ray stated that 
2020 would see concerted efforts to communicate with landowners to explain this and offer 
advice where necessary.  
 
To conclude their presentation, Mr Ray and Mr Haigh explained that the investigations 
following recent flooding events were ongoing and it was therefore not yet possible to advise 
of what changes may be made as a result. They did reiterate that additional funding had 
been applied for but it would be several weeks before it was known if this would be 
successful. They thanked the Committee for the opportunity to attend and invited questions 
from Members.  
 
The Chairman thanked Mr Ray and Mr Haigh for their time and thoroughness of their 
presentation. She spoke on behalf of West Lindsey District Councillors who had experienced 
flooding in their areas to say they had seen difficult times for their residents and it was 
important to understand what more could be done to assist those affected and to make 
attempts to prevent the same happening again.  
 
Note:  Councillor A. Lawrence left the room at 7:39pm 
 
Members of the Committee started discussions by relaying specific incidents that had 
occurred in their areas. It was confirmed that these difficulties were known to the 
Environment Agency and there would be ongoing investigations.  
 
Note:  Councillor A. Lawrence returned at 7:44pm 
 
There was further discussion regarding specific areas and the importance of liaising with 
Parish Councils. This was agreed with by Mr Ray and Mr Haigh and they explained that they 
were attending Parish Council meetings of those areas recently affected. 
 
Note:  Councillor L. Strange left the room at 7:47pm 
 

Page 5



Overview and Scrutiny Committee –  18 February 2020 

16 
 

The Interim Assistant Director of Operations, who had been co-ordinating the council’s 
actions and response to the flooding highlighted the work the council had already 
undertaken and the communications which had taken place between West Lindsey District 
Council, Lincolnshire County Council and the Environment Agency. It was acknowledged 
that communication was vital, not only between relevant organisations but also within each 
organisation to ensure information was as open and accessible as possible. 
 
Note:  Councillor L. Strange returned at 7:53pm 
 
There were further questions from Councillors regarding incidents of flooding in their areas 
with Mr Ray and Mr Haigh addressing each one in relation to the problem faced and 
solutions offered. They emphasised that no area had been sacrificed for the sake of other 
areas however, the focus was on protection of life rather than land.  
 
Note: Councillor L. Clews left the room at 8:02pm and returned at 8:04pm. 
 Councillor K. Panter left the meeting at 8:04pm 
 
Members of the Committee continued discussions regarding the increased rate of flooding 
over recent years and it was confirmed that the likelihood of floods occurring had increased. 
It was emphasised that surface water flooding was far more difficult to predict and address 
as there were so many aspects which impacted this. It was reiterated that the council could 
have an influence, for example with planning applications, but there was no instant answer 
on how to deal with surface water issues.   
 
Following concluding remarks from the Chairman, reiterating the importance of good 
communication across all parties, including Parish Councils and local residents, she thanked 
Mr Ray and Mr Haigh again for their time, detailed presentation and willingness to discuss 
such important matters with those involved.  
 
Note:  The meeting was adjourned at 8:25pm. 
 
 
40 FORWARD PLAN 

 
Note:  The meeting reconvened at 8:39pm 
 
The Chairman explained that the Committee could identify items for pre-decision scrutiny 
(also known as pre-scrutiny) from those detailed on the Forward Plan. These items could be 
selected during meetings of the Committee by a proposer, seconder and majority vote. She 
added that a maximum of four ‘pre-scrutiny’ items could be identified per municipal year, of 
which one remained as of 10 February 2020.  
 
A Member of Committee enquired about the report due at Regulatory Committee in March 
2020 regarding the consultation on the extension of the district wide dog fouling Public 
Space Protection Order. It was felt that, as this was a district wide issue, it could be suitable 
for the Committee to have oversight of any actions. The Monitoring Officer explained that 
there would be further discussions around the issue of dog fouling at the meeting of Full 
Council in March and it would be prudent to await the outcome of those discussions.  
 
With no further comments from Committee Members, the Forward Plan was noted.  

Page 6



Overview and Scrutiny Committee –  18 February 2020 

17 
 

41 COMMITTEE WORKPLAN 
 

The Committee gave consideration to the work plan for upcoming meetings. The Democratic 
and Civic Officer highlighted there had been some suggestions for additions to the work plan 
at the previous meeting and explained that these would need to be formally proposed, 
seconded and voted upon in order to be added to the work plan.  
 
The Democratic and Civic Officer brought Members’ attention to the suggested report for the 
Trinity Arts Centre, to look at the range of services and community outreach programmes, 
and explained this would be a standalone report to come before the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. She then explained that the suggestion to look at leisure provision across the 
district would be better suited as a theme for the Committee over the next civic year, rather 
than to ask for a one-off report. This would allow the Committee to look at all aspects of 
leisure provision, with regards to health and wellbeing, as well as inviting other agencies or 
involved parties to present at future meetings.  
 
Members of the Committee agreed that this was a suitable way of addressing both areas of 
interest and so having been proposed, seconded and voted upon, it was 
 

RESOLVED that  
 

a) a one off report regarding the work of the Trinity Arts Centre be requested 
for a future meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee; and 
 

b) the nominated theme for the Committee work plan for the 2020/2021 civic 
year be agreed as ‘leisure provision across the district’; and 

 
c) the work plan be received and noted.   

 
 
42 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

 
RESOLVED that under Section 100 (A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on 
the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 

 
 
43 PRE-SCRUTINY CAISTOR SOUTHDALE DEVELOPMENT 

 
The Monitoring Officer introduced the report regarding the proposed development in Caistor. 
He explained the purpose of pre-decision scrutiny was for the Committee to receive and 
review the details of the report as it was to be presented to the Corporate Policy and 
Resources Committee and to make recommendations to the policy committee where it was 
felt there were areas to be further addressed in order to support the proposed decision. 
 
The Committee heard details of the proposals regarding the GP surgery and residential 
development. The history of the site was explained as well as the unique circumstances 
surrounding the proposed development. The financial implications of the proposals were 
explained in full as were the recommendations for the Corporate Policy and Resources 

Page 7



Overview and Scrutiny Committee –  18 February 2020 

18 
 

Committee. 
 
There was a question regarding the offset costs which was clarified by the Strategic Finance 
and Business Support Manager. It was also confirmed that the council would be employing 
the architect and so there would be the opportunity to have input into the design of the 
surgery with relation to an holistic health and wellbeing approach. 
 
Following comments from several Members of Committee, there was consensus that the 
proposition was much needed in the area and was fully supported by Members. The Vice-
Chairman asked, on behalf of Councillor Mrs D. Rodgers, whether the development would 
set a precedent for the council being able to influence similar schemes in other locations. 
The Monitoring Officer explained that, given the circumstances of this development, it was 
unlikely to be repeated across the district. However, Councillor O. Bierley as a Visiting 
Member commented that the potential to set an exemplar and be able to lobby for 
improvements in other areas of the district could not be underestimated.  
 
Note: Councillor D. Dobbie left the meeting at 9.12pm. 
 
The Chairman thanked all present for their comments and reiterated what was being asked 
of the Committee. Based on the discussions and unanimous vote of Committee Members it 
was 
 
 RESOLVED that 
 

a) The following pre-scrutiny comments and recommendations be provided in 
advance of the Corporate Policy and Resources Committee: 

 West Lindsey District Council to be involved with the planning and 
design of the medical centre; 

 A financial summary of the commitments involved in the project 
should be provided for ease of reference; 

 A further report to be brought before the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee once the final specifications of the medical centre were 
ratified. 

 
b) The proposals contained within the report be supported and endorsed to 

the Corporate Policy and Resources Committee. 
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 9.16 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 8



 

 
 
 
 

 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

Tuesday, 6 October 2020 

 

     
Subject: Work Planning for Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 

 
 
Report by: 
 

 
Monitoring Officer 

 
Contact Officer: 
 

 
Ele Snow 
Democratic and Civic Officer 
 
Ele.Snow@west-lindsey.gov.uk 
 

 
Purpose / Summary: 
 

  
To discuss and agree the focus of the work of 
the O&S Committee for the duration of the Civic 
Year 

  

 
RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 

1. The proposed work streams of Flood Risk Across West Lindsey, 
Homeworking During the Pandemic and Review of Communications 
Across Planning and Regeneration be agreed; and 

 
2. The formation of a Flood Risk Working Group be approved; and 

 
3. The draft Terms of Reference and initial work plan for the Flood Risk 

Working Group be presented to Committee at their meeting on 10 
November 2020 for final approval; and 
 

4. The draft work plan for the remainder of the Civic Year be agreed. 
 
 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5a



 

IMPLICATIONS 
 

Legal:  

 

Financial: 

 

Staffing: 

 

Equality and Diversity including Human Rights: 

 

Data Protection Implications: 

 

Climate Related Risks and Opportunities: 

 

Section 17 Crime and Disorder Considerations: 

 

 

Health Implications: 

 

 

Title and Location of any Background Papers used in the preparation of 
this report: 

 

 

Risk Assessment:   

 

 

Call in and Urgency: 

Is the decision one which Rule 14.7 of the Scrutiny Procedure Rules apply? 

Page 10



 

i.e. is the report exempt from being called in due to 
urgency (in consultation with C&I chairman) Yes   No x  

Key Decision: 

A matter which affects two or more wards, or has 
significant financial implications Yes   No x  

 

Page 11



 

1 Introduction 
 
1.1 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee was suspended in March 2020 

as a result of the Covid-19 global pandemic. The last meeting held was 
in the previous Civic Year on 18 February 2020. 

 
1.2 The first meeting to be held since the suspension in March is to take 

place on 6 October 2020 and, given the eight month break, it is 
necessary to review the focus of the Committee and ascertain what work 
will take place between now and the end of the Civic Year in 2021. 
 

1.3 There are four meetings after the initial recommencement in October 
therefore it would be advisable to focus on a limited number of work 
streams with the option for other suggestions to form part of the work 
plan for the 2021/2022 Civic Year.  
 

 
2 Primary Proposed Work Stream – Flood Risk in West Lindsey 
 
2.1 At the February meeting, Members heard from the Environment Agency 

in relation to recent flooding events across the district. The intention after 
that meeting was for the Environment Agency to return at a future date 
to reflect on how their proposed improvements were progressing. It was 
felt this work could continue throughout the current Civic Year. 

 
2.2 Given the limited number of meetings until May 2021, it is proposed that 

a Flood Risk Working Group be set up to undertake aspects of the work 
required outside of the Overview and Scrutiny meetings. The Working 
Group would then report back to the Committee as appropriate.  
 

2.3 An estimated time frame is given below: 
 

Date/Time Frame Action to be Undertaken 

Cttee Meeting 6 October Working Group agreed 

Between 6 October and 10 
November 

First meeting of Working Group, 
draft Terms of reference agreed, 
initial work plan drafted 

Cttee Meeting 10 November Terms of Reference and initial work 
plan presented to Committee for 
final agreement 

Between 10 November and 
early February 2021 

Work plan undertaken (eg, focus 
groups with Internal Drainage 
Board) 

Cttee Meeting 16 February 
2021 

Invite Environment Agency to return 
with follow up information 

Cttee Meeting 30 March  Report presented to Cttee with 
findings/outcomes/suggested 
actions. End of work stream. 

  
 

Page 12



 

3 Secondary Proposed Work Stream – Homeworking During the 
Pandemic 

 
3.1 These have been unprecedented times for everyone and the impact on 

our daily lives has been considerable. Officers working at West Lindsey 
District Council were advised to work from home in the middle of March 
2020 and are unlikely to return to the office until January 2021. It is 
understandable that there have been positives and negatives to arise 
from this situation.  

 
3.2 A staff survey was conducted over the summer months and the 

responses and subsequent actions were reported to the Joint Staff 
Consultative Committee on 3 September 2020.  
 

3.3 A second survey has been agreed to be undertaken in the coming weeks 
and the results will again be shared with the JSCC in January 2021. 
 

3.4 It is proposed that Overview and Scrutiny have the opportunity to review 
the results from the first survey and offer comments or suggestions for 
the second survey and subsequent actions.  
 

3.5 An estimated time frame is given below: 
 

Date/Time Frame Action to be Undertaken 

Cttee Meeting 6 October Results of first survey received, for 
comment and discussion 

After Cttee Meeting Demo Services Officer to share 
comments and suggestions with 
People and Organisational 
Development Manager in relation 
to second survey 
Any additional information 
requested by Cttee to be collated 

Cttee Meeting 16 February 2021 Results of second survey to be 
received, for comment and 
discussion. 

After Cttee Meeting  Any identified actions to be 
shared/completed. End of work 
stream 

 
 
4 Proposed Work Stream – Review of Communications Across 

Planning and Regeneration 
 
4.1 The Assistant Director for Planning and Regeneration has now been in 

post for almost a year, and, not only due to the pandemic, there have 
been considerable changes taking place.  

 
4.2 It has been suggested that the Committee work with the AD for Planning 

and Regeneration to undertake a review of communications with a view 

Page 13



 

to identifying potential improvements or efficiencies. This is particularly 
with a view to communications with District Councillors and Parish 
Councils.  
 

4.3 As with the Flood Risk work stream, given the limited number of 
Committee meetings until May 2021, it is anticipated that there will be 
work undertaken outside of Committee meetings however any findings 
or recommended actions would be reported to Committee for final 
approval as appropriate.  
 

4.4 An estimated time frame is given below: 
 

Date/Time Frame Action to be Undertaken 

Cttee Meeting 10 November Attendance by AD of Planning and 
Regeneration and Interim Planning 
Manager (Development 
Management) to discuss service 
levels and processes 

Between 10 November and 
early February 2021 

Work with Planning and 
Regeneration to arrange discussion 
workshops. Topics & outcomes to 
be collated 

Cttee Meeting 30 March 2021 Report presented to Cttee with 
findings/outcomes/suggested 
actions. End of work stream. 

 
 
5 Future Work Streams 
 
5.1 In addition to the work streams detailed above, the following suggestions 

have also been made. Given the time frames involved with the items 
above, it is recommended that the following items are considered for 
inclusion in the work plan for the 2021/2022 Civic Year. 
 

 Road Safety Partnership – strategies for speeding 

 Leisure Contracts across West Lindsey 

 Effect of pandemic on West Lindsey 

 Service Focus – each Assistant Director to present service 
levels/processes on a rotational basis. 

 
 
6 Overview and Scrutiny Work Plan 2020/2021 
 
6.1 The Committee work plan would normally be dealt with as a standalone 

item on the agenda, however, given the discussions required for this 
paper, it would be prudent to agree it as a part of the recommendations.  

 
6.2 The work plan can be found at Appendix 1. 

Page 14



1 

Overview and Scrutiny Proposed Work Plan 

 
Purpose: 
The table below provides a summary of reports that would be due at the Overview and Scrutiny Committee should the proposed work streams be 
approved.  
 

TITLE LEAD OFFICER PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

10 NOVEMBER 2020 
 

  

Working Group Terms of Reference Alan Robinson / Ele Snow To approve the ToR for the Flood Risk 
Working Group 

Presentation Item – Planning and 
Regeneration 

Sally Grindrod-Smith / Russell Clarkson To present current processes, service levels 
across Planning & Regeneration 

19 JANUARY 2021 
 

  

No business scheduled (allows flexibility eg 
with Planning & Regeneration)  

  

16 FEBRUARY 2021 
 

  

Presentation Item – Environment agency Ele Snow to arrange To report back on actions / improvements 
following Q&A session February 2020 

Covid-19 Staff Survey Results Emma Redwood / Alan Robinson To receive the outcome of the second staff 
survey 

Draft Annual Report – O&S Ele Snow To receive the draft report due to be 
presented at Annual Council 

30 MARCH 2021 
 

  

Flood Risk Working Group Final Report  For the Flood Risk Working Group to present 
their findings 

Planning and Regeneration Service Report  To receive details of actions taken following 
workshops 

Work Plan for 2021/2022 Ele Snow To initiate planning for O&S work streams for 
the next Civic Year. 

 

P
age 15



COVID-19 Staff Survey 
Results
July 2020

Page 16

Agenda Item 5b



Executive Summary

Introduction
As a responsible employer, we understand that adjusting to life in a global pandemic may 
be difficult for our staff. In order to gain a broader understanding of how our staff have 
been affected during this time of uncertainty, a survey was recently carried out across the 
organisation between June and July 2020. This report presents the key findings which 
can be used to help inform how best we can support our staffand how we might move 
forwards as an organisation.

 
Overall Summary of Results
The survery was well received, with an overall response rate of 84% (177 responses). In 
summary, it is clear that the vast majority of staff feel well supported by their manager; 
that Management Team are trusted to make decisions in the best interests of staff and 
that the right amount of information is being disseminated across the organisation. Of 
particular note was the level of comments praising the regular email upda
[...]
tion 
Plan. 

14 January 
2020 

14 Apr 2020 Six Month Review of Strategic Risks James O'Shaughnessy, 
Corporate Policy Manager 
& Deputy Monitoring 
Officer 

To undertake and present the six-
monthly review of the Council's 
strategic risks. 

14 January 
2020 

29 Sep 2020 Annula Governance Statement 2019/20 and James O'Shaughnessy, To present the AGS for 2019/20 and  

P
age 33



4 

Action Plan Corporate Policy Manager 
& Deputy Monitoring 
Officer 

associated action plan 

13 OCTOBER 2020 

13 Oct 2020 Member Development Annual Report Ele Snow, Democratic and 
Civic Officer 

To provide a summary of Member 
Development over the previous 12 
months, including progress made with 
the actions agreed by the Member 
Development Group. 
To review and approve the priorities for 
Member Development for the coming 
year. 

13 February 
2020 

13 Oct 2020 Internal Audit Report Quarter 2 20/21 James Welbourn, 
Democratic and Civic 
Officer 

From Assurance Lincolnshire 13 February 
2020 

13 Oct 2020 Governance and Audit Effectiveness James O'Shaughnessy, 
Corporate Policy Manager 
& Deputy Monitoring 
Officer 

 07 September 
2020 

12 JANUARY 2021 

12 Jan 2021 External Audit Strategy Memorandum (Plan) 
2020/21 

Caroline Capon, 
Corporate Finance Team 
Leader 

Review of External Audit plan for the 
Closure of the 2020/21 Accounts 

07 September 
2020 

12 Jan 2021 Certification of Grants & Returns Caroline Capon, 
Corporate Finance Team 
Leader 

Review of the Certification of Grants 
and Returns 

07 September 
2020 

12 Jan 2021 Internal Audit Quarter 3 20/21 report James Welbourn, 
Democratic and Civic 
Officer 

Assurance Lincolnshire 07 September 
2020 

12 Jan 2021 Draft Treasury Management Strategy 2020/21 Caroline Capon, 
Corporate Finance Team 
Leader 

Review of the Draft Treasury 
Management Strategy 

07 September 
2020 

P
age 34



5 

12 Jan 2021 Treasury Management Practices Caroline Capon, 
Corporate Finance Team 
Leader 

Revision of the Treasury 
[...]
ramme Ady Selby, Assistant 
Director of Commercial 
and Operational Services 

To introduce to Members the new 
transformational programme, Together 
24. 

07 September 
2020 

1 Dec 2020 Environmental Protection Policy Andy Gray, Housing and 
Enforcement Manager 

policy that outlines approach to EP 
work areas 

07 September 
2020 

26 JANUARY 2021 

20 Oct 2020 Proposed Fees and Charges 2021/22 
Prosperous Communities 

Sue Leversedge, 
Business Support Team 
Leader 

to proposed fees and charges to take 
effect from 1 April 2021 

07 September 
2020 

26 Jan 2021 Prosperous Communities Revenue Base 
Budgets 2021/22 to 2025/26 

Sue Leversedge, 
Business Support Team 
Leader 

the report sets out details of the 
Committees draft revenue budget for 
the period 2021/22 and estimates to 
2025/26. 

07 September 
2020 

26 Jan 2021 Reintroduction of rents on Gainsborough Market Ady Selby, Assistant 
Director of Commercial 
and Operational Services 

Plan on how the free renatl period will 
end and a strategy for re-introducing 
charges 

 

16 MARCH 2021 

16 Mar 2021 Strategic Visitor Economy Strategy Wendy Osgodby, Senior 
Growth Strategy & 

Support for the Visitor Economy is 
embedded within West Lindsey District 

19 December 
2019 

P
age 36



7 

Projects Officer Council’s Corporate Plan, under the 
theme ‘A prosperous and enterprising 
district’ as follows: 
Vision: 
‘Creating local wealth through the 
visitor economy’ 
Objectives: 
-Increasing number of visitors / length 
of stay 
-Increasing expenditure by visitors 
-Developing leisure, culture and 
recreational offer 
-Increasing the quality and number of 
businesses / jobs in the sector 
Therefore, it is clear that support for 
developing our Visitor Economy sits at 
the centre of our strategy for the future 
of the district. 

 

P
age 37


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	5a Work Planning for Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	Appendix 1 Work Planning for Overview and Scrutiny Committee

	5b C

Minutes of the meeting


Overview and Scrutiny Committee –  6 October 2020 

1 
 

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of the Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held virtually via MS 
Teams on 6 October 2020 commencing at 6.30 pm. 
 
 
Present: Councillor Mrs Lesley Rollings (Chairman) 

 Councillor Mrs Diana Rodgers (Vice-Chairman) and 
Councillor Mrs Angela White (Vice-Chairman) 

  

 Councillor David Dobbie 

 Councillor Jane Ellis 

 Councillor Mrs Caralyne Grimble 

 Councillor Mrs Angela Lawrence 
 

Also Present: Councillor Mrs Anne Welburn 

 
 
In Attendance:  
Alan Robinson Director of Corporate Services and Monitoring Officer 
Ele Snow Democratic and Civic Officer 
 
Apologies: Councillor Keith Panter 
 
 
 
1 REGISTER OF ATTENDANCE 

 
The Chairman undertook the register of attendance for Members and each Councillor 
confirmed their attendance individually.  
 
The Democratic Services Officer completed the register of attendance for Officers and, as 
with Members, each Officer confirmed their attendance. 
 
 
2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
held on 18 February 2020 be confirmed as a correct record.  

 
 
3 MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest made at this stage of the meeting. 
 
 
4 MATTERS ARISING SCHEDULE 

 
The Democratic and Civic Officer confirmed there were no outstanding matters arising. 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee –  6 October 2020 

2 
 

 
5 WORK PLANNING FOR OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
The Chairman introduced the first report of the evening regarding the Committee work plan 
for the remainder of the Civic Year. It was acknowledged that the cancellation of meetings 
due to the global pandemic had impacted the usual organisation of the Committee work 
plan. The Chairman highlighted the proposed work streams, namely flood risk management 
across the district, homeworking for Officers during the pandemic and a review of 
communications across Planning and Regeneration. 
 
There was discussion regarding the importance of understanding flood risk and the impact 
this had on affected residents. It was acknowledged that there was already work underway 
across the council and this work stream for the Committee would run alongside that work. 
The Chairman emphasised the need for swift action to avoid a repeat of previous flooding 
incidents and the Monitoring Officer highlighted the work that was already underway across 
the district and county with the same goal.  
 
It was noted that there was no business scheduled for the proposed January meeting and 
the Chairman suggested an initial focus on leisure provision across the district. This had 
been mooted in the previous Civic Year and it was important that this strand of work should 
not be overlooked. It was agreed for the Democratic and Civic Officer to make initial 
enquiries to invite three leisure providers to attend the meeting in January. 
 
The aspect of homeworking for Officers through the pandemic was noted to be 
unprecedented on such a scale and Members felt there needed to be an element of scrutiny 
to understand the impact this was having, both from a staff wellbeing point of view as well as 
with regard to service provision. It was noted that the next item on the agenda was in 
relation to this work stream. 
 
 RESOLVED that: 
   

a) the proposed work streams of Flood Risk Across West Lindsey, Homeworking 
During the Pandemic and Review of Communications Across Planning and 
Regeneration be agreed; and 

 
b) the formation of a Flood Risk Working Group be approved; and 

 
c) the draft Terms of Reference and initial work plan for the Flood Risk Working 

Group be presented to Committee at their meeting on 10 November 2020 for 
final approval; and 

 
d) the draft work plan for the remainder of the Civic Year be agreed. 

 
 
6 COVID-19 STAFF SURVEY RESULTS 

 
The Monitoring Officer introduced the outcomes of a staff survey undertaken in June 2020 
regarding the impact of the pandemic and working from home. He highlighted a selection of 
figures, including the impressive response rate of 84% of staff. He noted that 95% of 
respondents felt connected to their teams and of the 5% who did not, Management Team 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee –  6 October 2020 

3 
 

were able to identify those teams and work with the Managers accordingly. He also 
highlighted that 98% of respondents trusted the Management Team to be making the right 
decisions and that the level of communication was appreciated. He noted that there was 
concern amongst staff about the personal impact of Covid-19 but this was to be expected 
given the circumstances. 
 
Members praised the survey questions and the way the information from the survey had 
been collated. The high response rate was also noted to be exceptional and indicative of a 
workforce engaged with the organisation. A Member of Committee highlighted the number of 
staff who would choose to continue working from home and the Monitoring Officer confirmed 
that, as and when office working became possible again, there would be greater flexibility for 
where people chose to base themselves for the majority of their working week. 
 
The Committee heard that there would be a second similar survey going out to staff in the 
coming weeks and it was programmed into the work plan for the results to be presented to 
both the Joint Staff Consultative Committee and the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  
 
The Chairman enquired whether there had been any contact with Councillors in a similar 
vein and the Monitoring Officer highlighted the weekly messages that were sent out by the 
Chief Executive. These had started as twice-weekly but moved to weekly at the end of the 
summer. The Vice-Chairman, Councillor Mrs D. Rodgers quoted an email she had sent to 
Senior Officers detailing positive feedback she had received from business and residents 
praising the work of the council. She stated that there had been significant mentoring from 
Officers with regard to the new way of working online, using MS Teams, and 
communications between Councillor colleagues had been helpful.  
 
The positive response to the survey was again praised, as was the work of Officers in 
difficult times, and the Committee expressed interest in seeing how the situation may have 
changed with the continuing restrictions. 
 
 RESOLVED that the content of the report be noted.  
 
 
7 FORWARD PLAN 

 
The Chairman invited Members of the Committee to comment on the contents of the 
Forward Plan. She enquired about the Annual Review of the Commercial Investment 
Portfolio and it was explained the portfolio was constantly reviewed however, the annual 
review was presented at the Corporate Policy and Resources Committee. Members were 
advised that should they have any questions regarding that report, they could submit them to 
Officers in advance which would ensure Officers were able to present the answers at the 
time of the meeting.  
 
With no further comments, the Forward Plan was NOTED. 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 7.09 pm. 
 
 

Chairman 


